Subscribers under the Subscription Agreements have, in accordance with their rights under such

agreement, agreed to waive interconditionality with the other Subscription Agreement to facilitate

Closing of the reduced financing.

In light of the agreed non-participation of the Certain Subscribers, a maximum of 265,163,294

Conversion Shares, which assumes that the Convertible Notes are converted on the Maturity

Date and that any and all interest that will accrue is capitalised, may be issued, representing

approximately 14.43% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately

12.61% of the issued share capital of the Company as to be enlarged by the allotment and issue

of such Conversion Shares. The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

Page 4 of 5

date of this announcement and upon a maximum of 265,163,294 Conversion Shares being issued

on conversion (assuming no Shares are issued or repurchased prior to the conversion of the

Convertible Notes) are as follows:

At the

date of this announcement

Immediately after 265,163,294

Conversion Shares are issued

Shareholder

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

James Mellon (Notes 1 & 2) 387,816,211 21.11% 578,980,447 27.54%

Jayne Sutcliffe (Note 2) 1,716,046 0.09% 1,716,046 0.08%

Anderson Whamond (Note 2) 1,400,000 0.08% 9,622,117 0.46%

Jamie Gibson 69,208,513 3.77% 104,152,513 4.95%

Other Directors 4,170,292 0.23% 4,170,292 0.20%

Other Independent Third Parties 0 0.00% 30,832,941 1.47%

Public Shareholders 1,372,940,120 74.72% 1,372,940,120 65.30%

 1,837,251,182 100.00% 2,102,414,476 100.00%

Notes:

1. At the date of this announcement, 25,791,905 Shares are held by a company indirectly wholly owned by James

Mellon, and an aggregate of 430,000 Shares are held by the parents of James Mellon.

 Upon a maximum of 265,163,294 Conversion Shares being issued: (i) 25,791,905 Shares are held by a

company indirectly wholly owned by James Mellon, and an aggregate of 430,000 Shares are held by the

parents of James Mellon; and (ii) 552,758,542 Shares are held by James Mellon and Galloway, which include

the Conversion Shares to be issued upon conversion of the Convertible Notes pursuant to the Connected